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Charles W. Thompson, 7r.
Counzy Artorney

This transmission contains confidential information belonzino to rlie sender, which may be legally
privileged information. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or enriry named
above. Ifyou are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agenr responsible for delivering the
transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified than any disclosure. copying, distribution.
or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the facsimile documents is strictly prohibired_ If
you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by relephone_

101 Monrce 34•em Rockville. Maryland 20850-2589
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Jeannie Ahearn
3920 Baltimore Street
Kensington, MD 20895

Dear Jeannie:

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

September 5, 2000

This letter serves as our agreement that we will meet prior to October 1, 2000 to .work out
the exact language - acceptable to all parties - for an "Agreement of Limitations" that will be
entered into the land records for the new house at 3922 Baltimore Street. This "Agreement of
Limitations" will meet the'intent of the Historic Preservation Commission's condition #4 that was
a part of their approval of the Historic Area Work Permit for the new house at 3922 Baltimore
Street (see attached conditions.)

The "Agreement of Limitations" will serve to notify any future buyer of the property at
3922 Baltimore Street as to the existence of the Kensington Historic District, the implications of
inclusion within the district, and the guidelines which govern the district. It will clearly reference
the "Vision of Kensington Long Range Preservation Plan" and the guidelines for lot coverage
included in that document.

However, the document will also be clear that, if the Kensington Historic District or the
Historic Preservation Commission ceases to exist or if the Commission's guidelines for
Kensington change at any point in the future, then limitations on the footprint size for the house at
3922 Baltimore Street would be removed.

I look forward to meeting with you to work out the final language prior to October 1,
2000, and will call you to set up a meeting date as soon as possible. To signify your agreement to
this plan of action, please sign on the line below and send a copy of this letter back to me.

Sincerely,

b' V
Gwen Wright
Historic Preservation Coordinator

I concur with the issues detailed in the letter above.
Jeannie Ahearn



MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK & PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AtiD PLANNi IG COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 2 0910-3 760

Date: April 19, 2000

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard. Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM:Q' p~,y, Gwen Wright. Coordinator
F Yv Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #31/6-00C (Permit #212943)

The Mont(yomery Countv Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved Denied X Approved with Conditions:

1) The historic QaraQe will be moved to the back of Lot 25 and restored. using the
original doors and materials (clapboard siding). Special care will be given to
retention of the structural members which have been stamped by Sears and
Roebuck.

The existing driyewav on Lot 25 will be modified as per the tree survey (attached)
with a small area of macadam removed. The driveway will not be extended an-,-
Further

ny
further back on the lot.

3) Scheme 2 will be used for the new house on Lot 25, with a footprint which is no
greater than 862 sf.

4) At no time in the future will any additions to the house on Lot 25 which increase
the footprint above 862 sf be approved for this site. This will be stipulated by
deed by the current property owner prior to transfer of the lot.

5) A new grading plan for this site will be provided to HPC staff.

6) A landscape proposal for Lot 25 will be provided for HPC approval which
includes replacement trees for those being removed as well as sidewalk details.
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7) A clear tree survey for Lot 25 will be provided to HPC prior to submitting for a
building permit for use in reviewing the landscape proposal.

8) The doors and windows will be wood, True-divided-light (TDL) or Simulated
TDL.

9) The porch railing will utilize in-set pickets.

10) The shutters will be operable and sized to fit the window opening.

11) Any proposal for a new driveway on Lot 27 will need to come back to the HPC as
a separate HAWP, with a full tree survey and information on the impact of the
driveway construction on existing trees.

12) The new house will be one foot lower in absolute elevation than the absolute
elevation of the height (roof ridge line) of the house at 3920 Baltimore Street. to
be certified by an independent surveyor.

and subject to the general conditions that 1) HPC Staff will review- and stamp the construction
drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a building permit with DPS: and 2)after issuance of
the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit. the applicant arrange
for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at (301) 217-6240 prior to
commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL
UPON ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Ellison Corporation (Cary Hoobler. Agent)

RE: 3922 Baltimore Street. Kensington MD 20895
(Kensington Historic District)
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t'qR Y11P 301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person:

Daytime Phone No.: .~ °-T%~•~~-+—Li

Tex Account No.: 5 '2)1  (r 1 2 t--1 t;

Name of Property Owner: III3"p (G r - ((r T)'.' t I Daytime Phone No.:

Address: I D g O J R 1.1' G C 
k..t, r kG

Street Number City ' $feet Zip Code

Contractorr: SG ̀-'I' r, C4 a'{-- Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.: )4-91  - L 4 5 ]

Agent for Owner: (1 F o~ C t M U r IF J Daytime Phone No.: L 

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number. ~ r(~ ?~ Street: 

TowrVCity: k. L' .1 rt^ Nearest Cross Street:

Lot: 5 Block: Subdivision: /(/ `' t" It
r /

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHEC" ,L APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

[a'Eonstruct I -i Extend ❑ After/Renovate I I WC i I Slab I Room Addition ❑ Porch ❑ Deck ❑ Shed

(-YMove 1 1 Install U Wreck/9aze Solar I i Fireplace I I Woodburning Stove U Single Family

❑ Revision r` Repair U Revocable Fence/Nrall (complete Section 41 D' Other: i

1B. Construction cost estimate: S 7 (,V t'

1 C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit. see Permit # .) o

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 1 ~r WSSC 02 1 1 Septic 03 1 1 Other:

2B. Type of water supply: 01 1;) WSSC 02 0 Well 03 I. ! Other:

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

30. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations.

❑ On party line/property line ❑ Entirely on land of owner 1-1 On public right of way/easement

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and I by acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

gr oowner  Dote o 

For Cb@iWrrson. Histmic Preservation Commission

Ois'approved: SigCn~ature: 
q

Application/Permit No.:  
C~ 

/ '~ Date Filed: L (i% 
`~l

Edit 2/4/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

Date: o v

Date Issued:
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Douglas 11_ Duncan Cbarles W_ Thompson, Jr.Caiorry Executive County Attorney

TELECOPIER TRANSMITTAL

DATE: 6 {,~ Lc~=-
AI ,

TO: VIIG WP"i 

FAX NO. ZV4~

FROM: I

Cover Sheet Plus:. pages

DESCRIPTION/COtMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender, which may be legally
privileged information- The mformation is intended only Ior the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agenr responsible for delivering the
transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure. copying, distribution.
or the taking of any atrion in reliance on the contents of the facsimile documents is strictly prohibited.. If
you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by telephone_

101 Monroe SaeeE, Rockville Maryland _20850-1589
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPEAL OF JEANNIE AHEARN
AND CARY HOOBLER Case No. A-5330

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

The Historic Preservation Commission of Montgomery County, Maryland,

Respondent (the "Commission"), through undersigned counsel, files this motion to

dismiss the captioned appeal filed by Jeannie Ahearn, the property Owner (the "Owner"),

and Cary Hoobler, the developer of the Owner's property (the "Co-Applicant"), and for

reasons states the following:

1.) The instant appeal is from the denial by the Commission of an application

for the issuance of a Historic Area Work Permit ("HAWP") on November 10,

1999 (the "1999 Appeal"). The Appeal was filed on December 10, 1999.

The basis for the Commission's denial was that the structure that the Co-

Applicant proposed to build on the Owner's lot was too large for the lot and

did not conform to the regulations for building in the Kensington Historic

District, where the property is located.

2.) The 1999 Appeal is an appeal from the second of three considerations of an

application for a HAWP submitted by this Owner and the Co-Applicant for

the property located at 3922 Baltimore Street, Kensington, MD 20895 (the

"Property")_ A 1997 Application for a HAWP was denied by the

Commission, and the Owner and the Co-Applicant filed an appeal. While
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that appeal was pending, the Co-Applicant submitted the 1999 application,

which made slight modifications to the original proposal. After the

Commission denied that application, the 1999 Appeal was filed, and a

hearing date of April 19, 2000, was set by the Board of Appeals.

3.) The Board continued the hearing at the request of some of the intervenors

who were unable to be present during the scheduled hearing date. During the

pendency of that appeal, the Owner and the Co-Applicant submitted a third

application for a HAWP for the Property (the "2000 Application"). One

week before the Board's scheduled hearing on the 1999 Appeal, the

Commission approved the 2000 Application, finding that it was the first of

the applications that conformed to the Kensington regulations.

4.) At the April 1.2, 2000, hearing on the 2000 Application, the Owner testified

that it was her intention to voluntarily dismiss the instant appeal upon

approval of the 2000 Application by the Commission, since it is her intention

to build the structure approved by the Commission on the Property.

5.) Although the actions on the 1997 application and the 2000 application should

be irrelevant to this appeal, they are not. That the Co-Applicant considers

them to be inextricably intertwined is made clear by his August 25, 2000,

submission which includes the April 5, 2000, Commission staff report on the

2000 Application, as well as the Commission's opinion approving the

application for the HAWP. The Commission has no objection to the

inclusion of materials from the 2000 Application action by the Commission

in the appeal from the 1999 Application for informational purposes only.

2
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However, the Commission would object to any consideration of a back door

appeal by the Co-Applicant. and the Owner from the Commission's action on

the 2000 Application, since there was no timely. appeal filed from the

decision on the 2000 Application, which is now a final administrative

decision_ t

6.) As late as August 25, 2000, the Owner was contending that she would

voluntarily dismiss this appeal after issuance of a debris removal permit by

the Town of Kensington. The Owner believed that the permit would be

issued by the Town on August 28, 2000.

7.) It appears that this Appeal is moot, and that the Board is being asked to

function in this matter not as a decisionmaker, but rather as an advisory

panel.

8.) The Owner and the Applicant have taken and continue to take action to build

the structure approved by the Commission at its April 12, 2000, session.

Through their continued efforts to obtain the required permits to construct the

dwelling approved by the Commission on April 12, 2000, it is clear that the

Owner and the Applicant have abandoned any intention to construct the home

they proposed constructing in the 1999 Application, the subject of the 1999

Appeal.

1 In addition to obtaining the HAWP pursuant to the 2000 Application approval, the Co-Applicant has
obtained several other permits to build the single family dwelling approved by the Commission on the
Propeny. Copies of the HAWP (Permit No. 212943, issued 5/2/2000, Expires 5/3/2000) and other permits
issued for construction of the dwelling unit approved pursuant to the 2000 Application are attached to this
Motion for the Board's convenience, and incorporated into this Motion.

3
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9.) The motivation for continuing to pursue an appeal on a proposal that they

have abandoned is unclear. The apparent intent is to have this use this Board

to vindicate a proposal that has twice been found rejected by the Commission

while pursuing the proposal that they submitted to the Commission which

was approved by the Commission. That use of the Board's time and

resources is both inappropriate and not permitted.2

10.) This appeal has been rendered moot by the Commission's approval of the

2000 Application for a HAWP to construct a single family dwelling unit on

the Property, and the pursuit of permits for construction by the Owner and the

Co-Applicant.

11.) No timely appeal was filed from the Commission's approval of the 2000

Application.

12.) The Owner and the Co-Applicant have evidenced their abandonment of the

prior appeal by their pursuit of permits to construct the single family

dwelling that they proposed in the 2000 Application.

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, the Commission respectfully requests that

this Board grant the Commission's Motion to Dismiss the instant appeal.

2 The Owner and Co-Applicant are seeking to use the Board to render an advisory opinion. The opinion
that they are seeking is somewhat similar to the decisions made by courts in declaratory judgment actions,
except that courts can only decide actual cases and controversies. 1n this case, if there is no longer a need
to review the Commission's decision because the Owner and Co-Applicant have abandoned the proposal
that was the subject matter of the instant appeal, then there is no case or controversy, or any real decision to
be made by this Board.
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,RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
COUNTY ATTORNEY

Eileen T. Basaman
Assistant County Attorney
Executive Office Building
101 Monroe Street, 3rd floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(240) 777-6700
Attorneys for Respondent Historic
Preservation Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

J HEREBY CERTIFY that,, on this day of September, 2000, copies of the

foregoing Motion of Respondent Montgomery County to Dismiss the Petition on Appeal

were mailed, first-class, postage prepaid to:

Jeanie Ahearn
3920 Baltimore Avenue
Kensington, MD 20895

Cary E_ Hoobler, President
Ellison Corporation
10907 Jarboe Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20901



TO:
FROM:

FAX NUMBER:
PAGES_

GWEN WRIGHT
JEANIE AHEARN

301-563-3412
1

Seller represents and purchaser acknowledges that this property is subject to provisions
and limitation of Montgomery County Historical Preservation Commission as detailed
in permit # (????) It is further noted that if at any time in the future the property should
not be subject to the Montgomery County Historic Commission or any changes in the
guidelines or jurisdiction of that body should be changed, the limitation on the size of the
footprint will be waved or revised and that any future building plans would be subject to
guidelines and limitations of the appropriate municipal zoning body.

Additional points ~~~ ~ + ,, ,eel
1. Limiting time of restriction or new application for historic Work Permit 

 eincreasing footprint _7?W W'&wfiv"L PI
2. Consideration of mitigating circumstances for owner of property which would

necessitate expanding footprint 41 ~ K.e d.,~ o~~ mB foo ~A' al 1"-~ OulAP'^ s nf%~v.5%c~uPa~~

Please call me with any questions or when you have any feed back from attorney or
Chairman of Commission.

Thank you for your reasonable attitude and spirit of co-operation.

Fax 301-563-3412

240-777-6744 eileen baseman
parkside 240-472-2328 lady

y may not exceed footprint of 862 square feet as approved in original building permit
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender, which may be legally
privileged information. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above_ If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the
transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that arty disclosure copying, distribution_
or the taking of any action in reliance on the content's of the facsimile documents is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by telephone.

101 L\Aan oe Stn:=t Roc0illc. Maryland 20830-2289
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Douglas M. Duncan
Cowuy Fjecurive

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT:

HAS PERMISSION TO.

FE,RWr CONDrl1ONS:

PRENCSF- ADDRESS;

LOT ?5
LWR
FOLIO
PERK TPFEE: $0.00

DEPARTM N? OF PFRNIl=G SER

BUILDING
PERMIT

WU0 Dale;

FILT TSON CORP
10907 JARBOE AVENUE
SILVER SPRING MD 20901

ALM

3922 BALTIMORE ST
KBNSYNGTON MD 20695-

BLOCK 11
Ef-EMON DISTRICT

TAX ACCOZ]M NO.:
SUDDIVISION

ZONE R-60
13 PLATE

Dircator,

P. 2/6

Robert C. Hubbard
Director

permit No: 201937
E:pims:
X Ref_
Rev. No:
ID= AC144365

ARPP CAL
PS NUNIB,FR 0

of Permining Services

255 Rockville PikL 2nd Floor, Rockville. Maryland 20850 166• Phone: (240) ~T1-6370 www.co.mo.md-us
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DEPARTMENT OF PERN1i'IT1NG SERV1

Douglas M. Duncan
County F-acurive

THIS IS TO C -RTIIY TUA•T.

HAS PF RWSSTON TO:

PERMIT CONDITIONS:

PRENME ADDRESS:

LOT 25
LMER
FOLIO
PO MT S770.W

BUILDING
PERMIT

Issue Dare: 8/912000

CAREY HDOBLER
10907 JAR80E AVE
SILVER SPR NG NM 20901

CONS'T'RUCT

39-1? BALTIMORE ST
KENSINGTON 

un 

20895-

SINGLE F.

BLOCK II 70NE R-60
ELECTION DISTRICT 13 PLATE
TAX ACCOUNTNO,;
STJ13DIVISION

Director,

P.3/6̀

Robot C. Rubbard
Director

Permit No: =3012
Expires; 8/10/2001
xM.
Rev_ No.-
ID;

p:
ID; 299127

Y DWELY.We

GRID
PARCEL
PS N UMER o

of Pannlydn- Service,

255 Rockville Pike. 2nd Flnor, Rockville. Maryland 20950-4 166- Phone: (240) 777-6370 www.como.md.us
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVIC

Douglas M. DuncanI Robert C. Hubbard
Ca u,nry F=udve Direclor

BLI LDING
PERMIT

Permir No: 111943
Issue Dare. 5/2/2000 Expirrs: 57372001

X Ref.
R,ay. No:
ID: 269271

THIS IS TO CERTLFY THAT: RT 1 TSON CORD
10907 IARBOE AVE
SILVER SPRING MD 20901

HAS PERMISSION TO: CONSTRUCT

Al=RIvTIT CONDMONS: ~

C~ndU~'

PREMISE ADDRESS: 39~22 E
i\Gyr SLi %iz Vim- 1v11J LU677•- _ 

- 
._

LOT 25 BLOCK fl ZONE R•60 GRID

L IBER ELECTION DISTRICT 13 PLATE PARCEL

FOLIO TAX ACCOUNT NO.--PS NUMBER 0

IVPERMIT FEE: $0.00 SUBDISION

Dirwwr, ensrTment of PGrmirdng Services

255 Rockville Pike_ 2nd Floor. Rockville. Maryland 20850.4166. Phone:: (240) 777-6370 www.en.mo.Yhd_us



08/2SEP. 05 '00-- 12'736PM Wt C0 ATTY 240 777 6706

a
oz " 

. 17- 76

DEPARTMENT OF PBRMMWG SER

Douglas M. Duncan
Coanry Execurive

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT:

HAS PERMISSION TO:

PURPOSE:

PREM1SL ADD=- S

LOT 25

BLOCK 11

SEDDAFNT CONTROL
PERMIT

issueDorc: 6/30/2000

FI.L1SON CORP
10907 JARBOE AVE
SILVER SPIL NG VID 20901

D15TURB

CONSTRUCTION

3922 BALTIMORE. ST
KENSINGTON MD 20895-

8,625

The perillitteo Must contact the DCpaMlent of Permitting Services at (U0) 777436616 obea
1_ Gam-m=ing laud-distvrbing activity;
2. Inslallitig sWiment-c:onlrol basis or ylorrnwura-management structures;
I- Removing vxlirnLrl-cunftl cLwice+; and
4. Changing ownembip of the pemtitied vea-

MER PARCEL.
T'OL10 ELGCTION DISTRICT 13

PERMIT FEE: $1,810-00  SUBDIVISION XENSINGTON PARK;

Director,

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Fluor, R"kvilla, Marylsnd 20850-4166, Noce.

Permit No;
Expires:
Ref. No-

FTYT

P.5/6

Robert C. Hubbub
Direcro r

201367
7/ 1/20x2

u an inspection prior to:

of Permitting Services

'771-6320 www.co.mo,md.us
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DEPARTMZ ANT OF PEM/IlTIZNG SF.R,V

Douglas DAL Duncan
Couuy &ecurive

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT.

HAS PFF30SION TO:

Special Noes=

RIGHT-OF-WAY CONSTRUCT
PERMIT

ISSueDate:

ELL7SON CORPORATION
010907 YARBOE AVE
SILVER SPRING MD 20901-
(301)681-1411 z

CONSTRUCT NAY

P.6/6

Robert C_ Hubbard
Direcror

Permit No: 205777
Expires:

Thd pmposed work mur-t comply with the conditions of this permit snd with the provisions n tho MontgoWgUrnnunlyR_oad

Canj=CWjLCQ& &xi the "Standards and Sp:cificadons"adopted by the County Council for olitwmery County,

Notify: Field Inspector at 4S hours prior to siarting construction and upon

release.

PRMAISE ADDRESS 3922 BALTiMoaE S'r
MSINGTON MD 20995.

LOT 25 BLOCK 11

L.MER TAX ACCOUNT NO_:

FOL70 S17BDrMON

>f the work for final inspection and bond

PARCEL
PS NUhMF3- 0

Dirrxwr. D~jpanment of Permitting servicos

255 Rockville Pale. 2nd Floor. kock--ville, Maryland 20850-4166. Phone: (240 777-6295 www.co.mn.md_us
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TO: r; W`

FROM: 'e e Vl t6-saw ~

PHONE:

DATE:

TIME:

BY:

❑ Phoned ❑ Rtrn'd. Call

❑ Please Call ❑ Stopped By

❑ Will Call ❑ Wishes To
Again See You



Mont Co 2657 CAREY E. HOOKER
MDHIC 14099

ELLISON CORPORATION
Builders

10907 Jarboe Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20901 301 681-1411
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Statement of Case:

I believe that the H.P.C. has improperly and unfairly decided
against my application for a Historic Area Work Permit to build
a new house at 3922 Baltimore St., Kensington.

I believe that there was errant and misleading information
as well as improperly and arbitrarily applied .standards used by
the H.P.C. in rendering their decision.

Exhibits

1. Refer back to all exhibits and records related to Board of Appeals
under case A-4771.

2. All exhibits listed by Montgomery County in this case.

3. HAWP case #31/6-OOC staff report 04/05/00

4. Memo 4/19/2000 and attachments #31/6-OOC H.P.C. approval with
conditions (Permit #212943)

"TY .

5 AUG QO 16:  1



MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK & PLANNING

THE MvMARYLAiI D-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNLNG COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 10910-3760

Date: !') 7~U a

ITinaleu _"le ~7i1T7

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of Application/Release of
Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic
Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) at 255 Rockville Pike, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work has
been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS before
work can begin.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms, as
well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to you directly from DPS. These forms
are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further
information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please
call DPS at 240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 240-777-6210 of your anticipated work
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!

c:\hawpapr.wpd
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U MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK & PLANNING

THE MARYLA.NN-D-NATIONAL CAPITAL
U PARK A~`iD PLAININ-LING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

Date: April 19, 2000

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard. Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #31/6-00C (Permit #212943)

The MontQomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved Denied X Approved with Conditions:

1) The historic garage will be moved to the back of Lot 25 and restored_ usincy the
original doors and materials (clapboard siding). Special care will be given to
retention of the structural members which have been stamped by Sears and
Roebuck.

2) The existing driveway on Lot 25 will be modified as per the tree survey (attached)
with a small area of macadam removed. The driveway will not be extended any
further back on the lot.

3) Scheme 2 will be used for the new house on Lot 25. with a footprint which is no
greater than 862 sf.

4) At no time in the future will any additions to the house on Lot 23 which increase

the footprint above 862 sf be approved for this site. This will be stipulated by
deed by the current property owner prior to transfer of the lot.

5) A new grading plan for this site will be provided to HPC staff.

6) A landscape proposal for Lot 25 will be provided for HPC approval which

includes replacement trees for those being removed as well as sidewalk details.



7) A clear tree survey for Lot 25 will be provided to HPC prior to submitting for a
building permit for use in reviewing the landscape proposal.

8) The doors and windows will be wood, True-divided-light (TDL) or Simulated
TDL.

9) The porch railing will utilize in-set pickets.

10) The shutters will be operable and sized to fit the window opening.

11) Any proposal for a new driveway on Lot 27 will need to come back to the HPC as
a separate HAWP, with a full tree survey and information on the impact of the
driveway construction on existing trees.

12) The new house will be one foot lower in absolute elevation than the absolute
elevation of the height (roof ridge line) of the house at 3920 Baltimore Street, to
be certified by an independent surveyor.

and subject to the general conditions that 1) HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction
drawings prior to the applicant's applying for a building permit with DPS; and 2)after issuance of
the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange
for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at (301) 217-6240 prior to
commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL
UPON ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP)

Applicant: Ellison Corporation (Cary Hoobler, Agent)

RE: 3922 Baltimore Street, Kensington NID 20895
(Kensington Historic District)
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DIPS -#8

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: 61 o,o` ,t VIA 
F'e 
rS

1, 
Daytime Phone No.: ~% o

Tax Account No.: I 16 Z5 qC4 Z qj b Lp 2 • 1 3

Name of Property Owner: It JoN ( o tT Daytime Phone No.:

Address: D D J'A' 1e 8 0 `a S, Ur r` Z o ̀I
Streer Number City Staet Lp Code

Contractors: 5 a ̀1p G., G' % a--,- Phone No.:

Contractor Registratiqn No.: 4 0 `~ ' Z h S

Agent for Owner: (-T P o f2j- C V1- e 12 Daytime Phone No.: 
a

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number: 3 2 2— Street )30 1 ̀ -

Town/City: -( L, J r to 47L, Nearest Cross Street o~ ~

Lot: 2 5 Block: Subdivision: /C(~, J  2C;

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECK A f'APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

o ct ❑ Extend

Move ❑ Install

0 After/Renovate

❑ Wreck/Raze

❑ A/C ❑ Slab ❑ Room Addition ED Porch

❑ Solar ❑ Fireplace ❑ Woodburning StoveSingle

❑ Deck ❑ Shed

Family

❑ Revision Repair ❑ Revocable ❑ Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) 0 Other:

1 B. Construction cost estimate: $ Z cfv U~

1 C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 L`(WSSC 02 ❑ Septic 03 ❑ Other:

2B. Type of water supply: 01 Q WSSC 02 ❑ Well 03 ❑ Other:

PARTTHREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCEIRETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

❑ On party line/property line ❑ Entirely on land of owner ❑ On public right of way/easement

1 hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply widr plans
approved by all agencies listed and 1 by acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this perrnit.

~ Cie ~~~~~) 3'2 • 2c~
Sig re of owner o authorized agent Date

Approved: IN UXA—,

Disapproved: 

)

Sig

L

n

[

ature:

Application/Permit No.: t( C/ /

For Preservation Commission

Data:

Date Filed: , & vU Date Issued:

Edit 2/4/98 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

I. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

'7zz is a a ,kirk (. Sold ~V Y

rJ

General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district:
r r, x

l~ (~. / (~ 1 f r✓ G fi c., o T C o4f-m tie J f7 L d l,c.-P. // -,T,

M

c,

2. SITE PLAN

M

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures, and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 11". Plans on 8 1/2" x 1 1" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other

fixed features of both the existing resource(ss and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.

All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each

facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your

design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the

front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on

the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the grounds, you

must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list

should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel igquestiont as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcels) which lie directly across

the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this infolynabon from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,

Rockville, (301/219.1355). -.•:t~:~~ `~' Wit;

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 3922 Baltimore Street Fleeting Date: 04/12/00

Resource: Kensington-Historic District- Report Date: 04/05/00

Review: HAWP Public Notice: 03/29/00

Case Number: 31/6-OOC Tax Credit: N/A

Applicant: Ellison Corporation (Cary Hoobler, Agent) Staff: Robin Ziek

PROPOSAL: New Construction RECOMMEND: Approval

w/Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

RESOURCE: Kensington Historic District, Primary Resource (1880s, 1910-1930)

(D'cEDS St:l✓ GlRCL-E 41
PROJECT PROPOSAL

1. Construct a new house at Lot 25 Block 11. This will be a major alteration to the property
associated with the Primary Resource at 3920 Baltimore Street (see Circle 10, 3S ) as it
will develop the house's west side yard.

2. Move the existing historic garage on Lot 25 to an alternate site: either at the rear of Lot
25, or on Lot 27 (see Circle /l, IZ ). The historic garage would be rehabilitated at either
location. The proposal to move it to Lot 27 also includes the installation of a new
driveway.

The applicant has submitted a proposal and an alternate which reflects concerns about the

size of the footprint and lot coverage. The one proposal has a foundation of 944 sf (Scheme 1 -
see Circle l4-Z1 ); and, the alternate has a foundation footprint of 859.3 sf (Scheme 2 - see Circle
22-Z9 ). Either measurement excludes the square footage for the front porch (83 sf in Scheme 1;
or, 100 sf in Scheme 2), the rear stoop (25 sf in Scheme 1 and 2), and for the chimney (10 sf).

The new house will have a full basement (with the potential for two rooms and a full

bathroom as well as a mechanical room), and a first and second floor. The building is designed as

a cottage with no attic story. The materials include wood clapboard and wood shingles, wood

trim, and asphalt shingles for the roof. There are no details on the windows or doors, or the

porch railings.

~l



BACKGROUND FOR EVALUATION OF THE APPLICATION

Kensington has been protective of its historic significance for a long time, as evidenced
by the work undertaken by its civic groups (Kensington Historical Society, Kensington Local
Advisory Panel, Kensington Land Trust), by its listing in the National Register of Historic
Places (1980), and by its designation on the County's Master Plan for Historic Preservation
(1986). There are nomination forms and documentation available in support of the National
Register listing, and the County's designation.

In further support of the district, the HPC commissioned a planning study in 1992, The
Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan (Vision/Plan), to evaluate Kensington
in terms of its special characteristics. This was commissioned to aid in future decisions which
might affect the district, especially new construction. The planning study evaluated specific
qualities of the historic district, such as open space, distance between structures, and patterns
of development, which all contribute to the sense of "place" of the district. Two areas were
identified in the district: the Historic Residential Core, and the Peripheral Residential area; the.
subject property is in the Historic Residential Core. The Ytsion/Plan was included in the
Executive Regulations for the HPC adopted by the County Council in 1997, and the HPC is
directed by these Regulations to use it when considering HAWP applications.

The Ysion/Plan was also adopted by the Town of Kensington and is available at the
Kensington Town offices, at the Kensington library, and at the HPC offices.

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

The applicant, Ellison Corporation, is a contract purchaser with the property owner,
Ms. Jeannie Ahearn. Staff and the HPC have reviewed several proposals for residential
development of Lot 25 in the past five years, from two separate developers. None of the previous
proposals met the development standards outlined in the Vision/Plan (page 58), and the
applicants have been directed, with consistency, to review these standards and comply with them.
Previous staff reports on construction proposals for this lot are available through the HPC, and
provide in-depth discussion on relevant issues such as the history of Kensington, and "integrity"
as a component of a historic district.

STAFF DISCUSSION

This is the first proposal to come before the HPC which comes close to meeting the
development standards outlined in the Vision/Plan. The character-defining features of the
district include the broad range of late 19' and early 20t° century architectural styles, the
extensive spacing between individual homes in the Historic Residential Core, and the effect of
the generous amounts of open space which have been developed as gardens, such that the
district is characterized as a "Victorian Garden Suburb" (National Register nomination).

0



The development standards were arrived at by analyzing existing conditions in the
historic district in 1992, noting that the Kensington Historic District was designated by the
County Council in 1986 and that alterations undertaken prior to 1986 were not reviewed by the
HPC. The existing conditions reflect the unique environment in Kensington in 1992, which
retained a high level of integrity and late-19th and early 20' century character-defining features
despite many alterations and changes prior to that date.

The development standards for the Kensington Historic District, Historic Residential Core, are:

1: Utilize a minimum of two lots, or 15, 000 sf.

2: There should be a maximum lot coverage of 10%.

3: The minimum front yard setback should be 35';
The side yard setbacks should be 25'.

With regard to the current application, staff notes the following:

RE: I In several locations in the district, it would be possible for someone to accumulate two
adjacent lots (from two separate owners, typically), or 15,000 sf to meet the first standard.
In the case of Lot 25, this is not possible as the lot in question is located between two lots
with existing dwellings (both Primary Resources). While not meeting the letter of the
standard, the applicant strives to maintain the effective open space by setting the proposed
new house 70' back on the lot in contrast with the existing 40' setback for the historic
structures. In addition, the applicant proposes to maintain the existing driveway, and add
a small walk along the front of the house so that there will be no direct link between the
house and street (see Circle 11 ). This will contrast to the typical historic resource
which has a strong and highly visible front sidewalk leading from the public right-of-way
to the front door of the house. The front yard of the new house will continue to serve,
visually, as a side yard between both of the Primary Resources.

RE: 2 Lot 25 has 8,625 sf. The stipulated 10% lot coverage amounts to a footprint of 862 s£ In
the past, staff has evaluated proposed lot coverage as a guide which stipulates 90% of the
lot to be open space, and available for garden development. This approach has been taken
because the character-defining features of Kensington include elements of the
environmental setting, such as the wide spacing between houses, and available garden
space for trees, shrubs, and lawn. This is not the same approach taken by DPS for
building permits, where lot coverage is computed in terms of enclosed area, exclusive of
porches. This difference has been debated by the staff and applicant. That said, it is
important to note that the proposed house in Scheme 2 comes close to the 10% lot
coverage if one excludes the porch and stoop and chimney (as well as the historic garage,
which will be further discussed below).

Staff notes that the effort to reduce the lot coverage of the "footprint" from Scheme 1 to 2
involves some real reductions as well as some apparent expansions. Staff feels that this

0



illustrates flexibility on the part of the applicant and a willingness to work with his
architect to develop a proposal which will respond to the development standards.

RE: 3 The front yard set back can be achieved in the proposal. The applicant, however,
proposes to achieve the side yard setbacks through the retention of apparent open space
between the Primary Resources with the additional 35' front yard setback beyond the
stipulated 35'. Staff feels that the open space between the Primary Resources is
accentuated by not installing a sidewalk from the street to the front door of the new house,
and by leaving the front yard in its present state.

Staff feels that the applicant should combine the best features of Scheme 1 and 2, and
come to the HPC with a proposal that meets the 10% lot coverage stipulated in the Vision/Plan
because the current proposal is very close. Staff notes that the proposal will not meet the exact
10% lot coverage anyway, because the calculation excludes the historic garage (231 sf), the front
porch, and back stoop and the chimney. None of these areas could be planted and might easily be
included in the calculation for lot coverage. It should be noted, too, that the applicant has
calculated the footprint based on the foundation perimeter only, and is not counting bay windows
which are projected over the ground in the square footage.

A very positive part of the proposal in Scheme 2 is that the house is narrow (24') at the
front edge, and slightly wider (28') at the middle of the house. The house then is reduced in width
at the rear of the house, so that the roof is accentuated rather than the wall. The front porch is set
under the roof, so that it doesn't project towards the street. In this way, this is not a prominent
element, although porches are characteristic of the district and a modest porch provides a sense of
compatibility. The house is proposed as 4' above grade, providing a typical condition in the
district, which also permits adequate light in the basement to make that space desirable. The
height of the house is 28' to the ridge lines, including the 4' foundation. This is similar to the
overall height of the adjacent house at 3920 Baltimore Street, but no greater. Staff feels that the
narrow width of the proposed house, as well as the use of the front-facing gable, will serve to
reduce the sense of height of the house.

Staff supports the retention of the historic garage on Lot 25 rather than moving it to the
opposite side of the associated residence because it will then continue to reflect the historic unity
of property associated with the Primary Resource at 3920 Baltimore Street. If the garage were
moved to Lot 27, it would look as if it had always been there and there would be no evidence of
the existing three-lot conformation. In addition, staff notes that a requested tree survey has not
been provided for HPC consideration of a proposed new driveway on Lot 27. Field inspection of
the property indicates that there are two mature trees along the edge of the property in this
vicinity which would be affected by the proposed driveway (see Circle 11 ), and these are the
only two remaining trees on this side of the property by the edge of the road: Several dead or
dying trees have been removed under the HPC procedures, but no replacement trees were planted
(or mandated) in this area.

Given the small size of the historic garage, staff feels that the existing driveway should not
be extended to the rear of the yard. This will help to minimize the loss of garden space, and



promote a green space between the new house and the adjacent house to the west. The historic
garage will serve for storage or a garden shed, as is typical behind many homes in the district.
The location at the rear of the yard will require the removal of several trees (see Circle 13 ),
and the HPC may wish to stipulate the need for replacement trees for this property. This could be
done through the mechanism of a landscape plan for the newly developed lot. This will also
provide a means of reviewing the impact on its neighbors vis-a-vis the environmental setting of
this property in the-historic district.

Staff notes that proposals for new construction in any historic district require careful
scrutiny because the preservation of the overall character and feel of the district are key. Within a
district, each proposal must be evaluated for its effect on both its immediate neighborhood and on
the overall district. At this site, and working with the Vision/Plan, staff has consistently advised
that only a small structure will work without compromising the character-defining features of
Kensington. It should be clear, from the explicit regard to elements such as foundation height,
footprint, width of the house, and roof height, that this proposal should not be regarded as
merely the first step towards achieving a large house on this lot. In fact, given the efforts that
have gone into assuring that any construction on this lot be modest in size, staff feels that there
should be protections in place to assure that this is the final size and form of construction on this
lot. Historic districts are different than those parts of the county which have not been designated
as historic, and the protection of the character of these small historic portions of the county is a
value which benefits everyone.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends, with the following conditions, that the Commission find this proposal
consistent with the purposes of Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is
located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;

and with Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation 42:

The historic character of  property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

CONDITIONS:

1) The historic garage will be moved to the back of Lot 25 and restored, using the
original doors and materials (clapboard siding). Special care will be given to retention
of the structural members which have been stamped by Sears and Roebuck.

2) The existing driveway on Lot 25 will be modified as per the tree survey (on Circle
!3 ), with a small area of macadam removed. The driveway will not be extended any
further back on the lot.



3) The new house on Lot 25 will be built with a footprint which is no greater than 862
sf.

4) At no time in the future will any additions to the house on Lot 25 which increase the
footprint above 862 sf be approved for this site. This will be stipulated by deed by the
current property owner prior to transfer of the lot.

5) A new grading plan for this site will be provided to HPC staff.

6) A landscape proposal for Lot 25 will be provided for HPC approval which includes
replacement trees for those being removed as well as sidewalk details.

7) A clear tree survey for Lot 25 will be provided to HPC prior to submitting for a
building permit for use in reviewing the landscape proposal.

8) , The doors and windows will be wood, TDL or simulated TDL.

9) The porch railing will utilize in-set pickets.

10) The shutters will be operable and sized to fit the window opening.

11) Any proposal for a new driveway on Lot 27 will need to come back to the HPC as a
separate HAWP, with a full tree survey and information on the impact of the driveway
construction on existing trees.

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field
Services Office at (240)777-6210 prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks
following completion of work.

0
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6 • HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
'fHYL.P` 301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: i(e• (r 1 I ' r,

2 [

Daytime Phone No.:

Tax Account No.: I J / ( I 

/

Z7 1 l Li 2 ~/ U (Q 'L7

Name of Property Owner: 111,)-p  c 0 ̀2 P I (cY 9, ( f Daytime Phone No.:

Address D D J 0 ( !t tr } ~t3 r L.r 1 "—~ "~ Z 0 ̀I 0

Street Number City side( lip Code

Contractorr. S) c G -) G a Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.: 47-9

Agent for Owner: (I C. 0f:4 C Vl t y e (L 1 Daytime Phone No.:

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number: / I z Z- 

L 

Street ~ % 1 t

TowrvCity: 1 tL. NearestCrossStreet C rte•-

Lot: 2- 5 Block: Subdivision: X(4 •f "• }" '- 
C

Lrber. Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

IA. CHECK A4L APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICAOLE:

;'Eonatruct 1-i Extend l After/Renovate I I NC Slab Room Addition ❑ Parch I1 Deck ❑ Shed

Move i Install i_l Wreck/Raze 1 1 Solar I Fireplace I I Woodburning Stove 0 Single Family

Revision ✓Repair 1 Revocable ! Fence/Wall (complete Section 41 Crot)ec

18. Construction cost estimate: S .1 6?) CLJ

I C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit # __~

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTENDIADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: Of I Y WSSC 02 t 
. 

Septic 03 1 Other:

28. Type of water supply: 01 I'} WSSC 02 1 i Well 03 ! Other:

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

38. Indicate whether the fence at retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

17 On parry linelproperty line ❑ Entirely on land of owner I l On public right of way/easement

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and llIereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

Siq)nnure of owner numortred agent Deh

t~

Approved: _For Chairperson, Historic Prnsemnfmn Commission

Disapproved: Signature: Date:

ApplicationtPermn No.: I  9 111 3 Date Filed: ~~  ~L.f Date Issued:

Edit Z/4/98 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structurels) and environmental setting, includ ing their historical features and significance:

Off. it 611-10, /To -"  .

R./

111,/ f). rerr .(

b. General description of project and its effect an the historic resourcefs), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district

1. . 2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include

a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters. mechanical equipment and landscaping.

J. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than I I' x 17' Plans on 8 I/2' x I I' gaper ere preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location. site and general type of wells, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resourcels) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades). with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate. context.
AN materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing 

of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

a. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6' or larger in diameter lat approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the sue. location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenantsl. including names, addresses, and tip codes. This list
should include the owners of all late or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lots) or parcells) which lie directly across
the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information tram the Oepartment of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street
Rockville, 1301/719.1]55).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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.atton3bips of Front Yard Setback assd Bulldlag Separation
_ front Yard 'setback' is the distance a building Is set avray or back frorn the property line on
street or road which it fronts. The Front yard setback determines how prominent a budding
a the strcctscape of a community. When marry buildings are invotvcd. a pattern can be
sblished which helps to define the character of the streetscape 'through the width of
-walla, the amount of green space (lawn or vegetation area) between street and building, the
)arent scale of the buildings in relation to pedestrians, and other subtle qualities of the
zmuniry. In combination with setbacks, building sepwadon dutanccs establish the operirlei`s
•isuai porosity of the strcetscape_ Buildings which are separated allow' for view and
isrape elements in the iuterstitial space. These relaticaships are illustrated in the map titled:
isinvon Historic District Vacant Land and OQen Soace(Figure 34).

Building Separation

Distance — fg gOr-~ 
85 12~ 

so' Average Building

S T . Setback Line

4r
cc

S P E C T S T

Pattern ar BuildtnS Setbacks and Separation Distances for Block 111

oI Kenumrog A lost ai^te PIan,lIee 4A

3Y
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overage Putteras

average is the ratio of the building footprint area to the overail lot area. and it reflects- the

_y of development on a given parcel of land. Lot. coverage was identified using planimater
gas of the building footprint area from the County's topography maps sad compared with
eau to determine percent of coverage as given in the table Kensington Mstoric District Lot
3cterutics_. Analysis of lot coverage in Kensington reveals that the density of deveiopmcac

rater for the overall district than in the areas-where the primary-resourccs arc located.
is related to the inclusion of the commercial district for the calculation, as well AS the use
-uw,r ILL% per dwelling for post-1930s' construction. The lower lot coverage figures for

.ry resources reflects the pattern of using multiple lots , for the older prirrary resourca
i.ngs.

:nsinfltan Historic District lot Characteristics

atOQory &%" 0,.~. N owe"e+fti..rurr 11M. 1910 f►«..w

-t Area Maximum 3.3 acres 3.3 acres 3.3 acres

Average 10.40 acres 0.38 acre: 0.42 acres ~---

Minimum 0.15 acres 0.15 acres 0.18 acres

,t Maximum 25% 2556 2596

overage
Average 151/9 10% 896

Minimum 5 % ` 5%

root Yard Maximum 65 h 65 tt 6s h

etback
Average 33 tt 35 tt 38 it

Minimum O. tt 20 h 20 h

uildinq Maximum 170 ft 170 tt 170 tt

eparation
Average 40 h 55 ft 75 h'

Minimum 15 h 20 tt 50 h

or 1:4n1.n -n^ 'k t,Dmf Rjn f PI7nrP7 a 47

9
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Kensington LAP
Frank O'Donnell, Chair

FAX COVER PAGE

To: Robin Ziek 301-563-3412

From: Frank O'Donnell

Date: April 3, 2000

03~
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Kensington LAP
Frank O'Donnell, Chair

MEMORANDUM

To: Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission

From: Frank O'Donnell, Kensington LAP

Date: April 3, 2000

Re: Case Number 31/6-OOC (3922 Baltimore Street, Kensington)

Summary:

The Kensington LAP prefers that this project meet all of the guidelines enumerated in the
Vision of Kensington: A Long-Range Preservation Plan.

The LAP notes that of the various plans proposed for this property, the plan described as
"Scheme 2" comes closest to meeting the guidelines. The LAP believes it is up to the
Historic Preservation Conunission to decide on the merits of this project, but several
specific recommendations follow.

Discussion:

The LAP notes that the applicant in Case Number 31/6-OOC has submitted other HAWPs
that the Historic Preservation Commission has rejected as being incompatible with the
guidelines noted in the Vision of Kensington.

1
To review the latest HAW-P submission, the LAP met March 29. All LAP members were
present, as was the applicant, the applicant's architect, and a member of the HPC staff. In
this open and constructive process, the LAP examined the project and possible
alternatives.

The submitted HAWP included a proposed house with a footprint of approximately 944
square feet — a size in excess of the 10 percent maximum lot coverage recommended by
the Vision of Kensington. (The lot in question is approximately 8,600 square feet.) In
response to questioning, the applicant's architect noted that the 944 square feet did not
include the proposed fireplace — which would take the size to approximately 954 square
feet — nor did it include the proposed front porch. The LAP noted that a proposed new
garage would add to the lot coverage, and expressed concern about possible additional
driveway paving.

0~1
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It should be noted that the LAP praised the architect for working to design a house that
not only appears attractive, but also strives to be compatible with the guidelines of the
Vision and the overall ambience of the Kensington historic District. Even so, LAP
members questioned whether the project could be reduced in size. In response, the
architect produced an alternative plan labeled "Scheme 2" with a footprint of 859 square
feet. LAP members unanimously agreed this altemative appeared preferable to the
official proposal. One LAP member remarked "for an infill house [in the Kensington
Historic District] this is probably as good as you can get."

The LAP decided not to go on record either in opposition or support of the proposal, but
to note that it:

• Prefers that the proposal meet all the Vision guidelines;

• Believes "Scheme 2" comes closest to meeting those guidelines;

• Prefers that any proposed fireplace or porch be counted in reckoning the footprint
of the house;

• Opposes construction of a new garage and a new driveway on the lot; and

• Wants the existing garage preserved and protected. If it falls apart for any reason,
the LAP does not want it to be replaced with a new structure.

Should the HPC grant conditional approval to this HAWP, the LAP hopes the applicant
will drop his prior appeal to the Board of Appeals.

The LAP would like to thank HPC staff, the applicant, and the applicant's architect for
participating in this process.

ct)
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State or !xarylana, !!cnt;aoary .;ount7. to wit:

I hereby certi^l that on this 22gth day o^ June 1n the year nineteen hundred and three

before trio subacrlber a Justlee or the PeaCe or the Mate of 1ar7land, In and for !ioet7,-

nmor'1 County, personally appeared Charlas R. 3ouacr, Collector or Stata and --aunty taxes for

tha 'Jacond Zolleat Ion uls Lrlct or !lentgo.aerY Count, In the State of !raryland, and did

acknowledge the arore-olnr and unnexed deed to be his oat.

Rufus K. 1:1ax J.P.

At the request of Ida V. 4endricks, the rbllowln¢ used was recorded August bth 1905,

9'13 A. -I. to wit: _

This Icdenture, !!aas this 1st any .01 ?uqust In the year Or our Lard one thousand

nine hundred and throa, by Brainard H. :garner and '!ary 4. Warner, his wife, of 90.

ornery County, Maryland, but ran in :"ashln?ton. Dlstrlct o! Coluabin,

Wltoesseth, That In ,:onsLdoratlon of the sue of Five Huadrod (500) Dollars, the

re:elPt wheroo^ 13 hereby a:knowled5ed, and the furthar consideration of certain coYacaota

o, the ;Santee, wnlch are to run with the tltla, the same being attached hereto, aade a

part hereof, and slaved by the 7antea herein, we, the said Bralnard 4. '.7arner and

Mary H. Warner, do grant, bar^eln,.sell and zonvey unto Ida V. Hendricks, wife of

ArLrur Hacdrlcka of Y.anslnrton, Jouoty of !lonc,?arasrY Mate ar !Saryland heirs and assiMs,

forever, the rollowlng-dasarlbed real astato situate In the County of MOMrgomery and State

of ̀ laryland, to wit: All that aertaln ple-e or parcel of land and premises known and

dlatlllqulshed as beln? lot numbered rwantY five (25) In Block numbered daven (11) la

S. H. Warners' Subdlvlslon or a. tracL of land In said County or UOzlti;oaery Known and

deslgnatad na 'Xans Ltgton Park' the sa..+e balm surveyed and desccrlbed In the Plat thareor

on cello and or record In trio afrlao ar the Clerk of tno CSc v It Court of the County

and State aforosald.

together with all and sln=lar via Lzorovaaents Hereon, and till the rights,

ways, easements, privilaa.ee, and appurteneaces thereunto belon4ing Or In anywise there-

unto appCrtalnlnr•

ro Have one to hold the said above described lot of ;-round, herealtaments and premises

hereby granted or aoatloned and Intended to be, with the appurtanances, unto the gran-

tae her heirs and asslrns, to and for the only proper ure and behoor o' the p7antee

her heirs and asslgns, !braver under and subject to tna nvenanta and reatcictlods

hereinafter contulnod.

And taro sold Ida V. Handrlaks fjr harself roc liar hairs and assl:Ts, owners occupiers
of the said above-described lot of Lrroued, doth hereby covenant and agree with the

grantor his heirs and assll;3a, that she .Me said Ida V. Ilendrlcks her heirs and and

asslPpa , shall ut all times hareufter forever Dave unbullt upon or unobstructed,

except by steps, cellar doors, fences, trees, Or shrubberY thereupon, the !rant

.h1rtY (30) feat of the nerahy granted lot !rOnting on the Daltlnore street and, !hrther,

that neither she, nor any nor elther of them, shall or will at any time hereafter,

Irect or build or cause or permit to be erected or built, upon the hereby granted lot or

ground, or upon any part thereof, ow natal tavern, drinking saloon, blaaksm1t13, ear

w

a,
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,. or wheel wright ahoy, steam Mill_ tannery, slaughter-house, skln,aresslnp 03tab-

113hment, llvery stable, Blue, soap, candle, or starch manufactory, or other build

Ing for offensive purpose or occupation; nor stall any tuildinP thereon erected

be codverced Into a hotel tavern, drinking saloon, blacksmith, carPentor or wheel-

, wrizbt shop, steam Mill, tannery, slaughter-hose, skin- Pressing establishment,

livery stable, glue, soap, candle, or starch aaanufactorY, or used for any Offensive

purpose or occupation hereafter forever. And, moreover, It is further covenanted .

and agreed by and between the said parties hereto, fOr themselves respectively and

for their respective heirs and assigns, that if any buildings shall at any time

hereafter be put, placed, erected, or used or occupied, upon the hereby granted lot

or any part thereon, contrary to the true Intent and meaning of those presents, and

if the Vantee her heirs or assigns, stall fall to remove the same on receiving,

thirty days' notice, 1n writing, so to do !Yom the grantor his heirs and asslens,•

or from any other owner of any otter lot, part of the lots known and deslrnaced as

Kensington Park, then and In such case It shall and may be lawful for the grantor

his heirs and assl!9s, or for any of the said owners of any of the said lots,

part o~ the said Keosin?ton Park, with thelr workmen, tools and implaaents, to

enter Into and upon the hereby granted lot of ground, and Into the bulldlnfs there-

on to be erected, and or- the cost of the Grantee her heirs or assigns, owners or

I oecuplars of the said hereby granted lot, to tear down, remove, and abate all such

i
bulldlnps or manu ractorles as may be erected or constructed or used contrary to the

true Intent and meanin7 of those presents, and without be1nF. subject to any writ,

action, or Proceeding, civil or criminal, far acy thlnr reasonably done by him,

them, or any of them, by reason thereof, or far any entry thereoei for the Pur-

pose aforesaid, anything hereiabefbre contained to the contrary thereof notwlth-

j stunding. Also, thut $ht the grantee her heirs or a3sil=3, shall and will build

on the said hereby rruntod lot a substantial brick, $toile, or rrove dwelling-house

j of not less value than Twenty Elva hundred (2500) dollars Also, to malntaln the

gnat way In front of the sold lot of at least ton feet 8130;, that no privy, well,

drain or cesspool shall be sunk or constructed on the Pr.:als:s, unless the Gaze

shall be built with bricks or stone laid In cement, and thoroughly lined and

entirely covered with trio same, or made of Iron, or such other material as teal be

agreed upon between the purtles hereto, and kept In repair, ao filet it atw21 bo

t.t ull tiuea water tlght, and kept from overflowing; or leakage, and sub)e:t at all

tines to the Inspection and approval of the -rantor or his a;ents.

And we, the said Brainard H. l7arnor and Mary H. Wainer. ills w1fb, do hereby

Covenant that we will warrant and defend the lands and Prezlsos hereby conv±Ted

from and a^alnst the claims of all Parsons claiming or to elalm the so se or any

pert thereof, by, from, under or through then or either of them.

i :7lutess our hands and seals. `t~ Brainard H. Warner (seal)

Attest: V Mary H. Warner (seal)

S.-A. ierry



District of Columbia County of Washington, To wit; I

I hereby Certify, ;:Bc on this lit day of August, A. 1). 1903, before the subscriber, a

':otary Public of tra District or Zolu:abaa, in and for said County, personally appeared
I

Brainard 9. 'garner and 'farY 4. ^arner, his wife, tin ^.raptors named In the afore^olpg

and annexed dead to Ida V. Hendricks and did each acknowledge said Deed to be their

respective act.

IV Testlaony 1hareof 1 have hereunto subscribed my rase

3. A. Terry and affixed ay orflclal seal, this 3th day of August,

^otary Public, A. D. 1903,

Ulstrlct of S. A. Terry

,:a Wan In. notary Public.

:,,•Lii:i/...,:.,if At the request of T112ar C. Platt, the following Deed was recorded August 7th 1903,

3.'30 A.Y. to wit:

This Dead, Made this Third day o! August In the year o! Our Lord one thousand

~~ •' ^•^ e:lue hundred and three by and between •lima :arrlpus of naahimgtan, U. C• party o! the

!Irst part, and Wilmer (t. Platt of Takoma Park, D.C. Party of t`n second part;

illtneaseth, Trst In cOrisideratlon Of ono dollar, lawful money of the United States

of America tna nartY 01 the lirst part does -rent and aonvcy unto VIII.W r C. Platt party of

th•a second part, ills :lairs and assiMs, in fee almpla, all :het place or parcel of ground

:iltuate, lying and halng,, In 40armomery County state of ttaryland, beinr, the same land

which the said 'arty of the first part obtLined !row Wilmer 7. Platt and Clara U. Platt

ux. by .bed :law,t tb cl?flch day of July 1999, ra,-rded la In the Lend necards of

'toatjomery Coudty, 'tarylat:d, 1G Llber r. U. !10.17 at rolin 71 and bainq described as

follows, to wit: not nuabared six (b) In Block nu.Abored seventy throe (73) of The

Takoma rack Wan and Trust Coaanny's subdlvlsloa or Takoma Park near WashlIIl;LOn, In the

Uistelet of COlu.abla, relarea:e belnP; hereby :wade to a Plat Of said subalvislon wrath

1s Lily recorded a.,%on, the land Records o' said iCounty , to Libor J. A. :to. 27, "0110 193.

rore.ther with trio buildings and improvements thereon, oreatad, cede, or being;

and all and ovary, the rl^hta, allays, wa7s, waters ,Prlvllef^se, oppurGouancea and advantages

to t'i so-2o bolcn^ing or In anywise apnertalnlnn.

To have add to hold the =aid place or parcel of ;,round and premises above described or

.lantlonad, and hereby Intended tp he conveyed; together with the rights, Privileges,

aapurtenaa Qa and advantages thereto talon?1ng pr appertaining wlto and to the only proper 'I

use, bcnoflt and behoof ^orever of the said Wilmer C. Platt, his heirs sad assigns. 4

And the said party of the first part covenants that she wrll warrant speclally and

3Jnarully the property herar, conveyed; that sae is seized of the land hereby conveyed;

that sad has a rignt to 7nnvc said land; that the said party Of the second part shall
i

quietly •:njoy said land; that she has done no a.:t to eaalmber said land; and that

she will execute such further assurances o! said land Cs mny be roquislta.

Apneas Ay heed and seal

rest: 
~// 

'•
Arthur R. Cobiw...— .~:•,., i `~% vlaa Carrigan (seal.,;•."

0~6
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPEAL OF JEANNIE AHEARN
AND CARY HOOBLER Case No. A-5330

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

The Historic Preservation Commission of Montgomery County, Maryland,

Respondent (the "Commission"), through undersigned counsel, files this motion to

dismiss the captioned appeal filed by Jeannie Ahearn, the Property Owner (the "Owner"),

and Cary Hoobler, the developer of the Owner's property (the "Co-Applicant"), and for

reasons states the following:

1.) The instant appeal is from the denial by the Commission of an application

for the issuance of a Historic Area Work Permit ("HAWP") on November 10,

1999 (the "1999 Appeal"). The Appeal was filed on December 10, 1999_

The basis for the Commission's denial was that the structure that the Co-

Applicant proposed to build on the Owner's lot was too large for the Iot and

did not conform to the regulations for building in the Kensington Historic

District, where the property is located.

2.) The 1999 Appeal is an appeal from the second of three considerations of an

application for a HAWP submitted by this Owner and the Co-Applicant for

dhe property located at 3922 Baltimore Street, Kensington, MD 20895 (the

"Property")_ A 1997 Application for a HAWP was denied by the

Commission, and the Owner and the Co-Applicant filed an appeal. While
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that appeal was pending, the Co-Applicant submitted the 1999 application,

which made slight modifications to the original proposal. After the

Commission denied that application, the 1999 Appeal was filed, and a

hearing date of April 19, 2000, was set by the Board of Appeals.

3.) The Board continued the hearing at the request of some of the intervenors.

who were unable to be present during the scheduled hearing date. During the

pendency of that appeal, the Owner and the Co-Applicant submitted a third

application for a HAWP for the Property (the "2000 Application"). One

week before the Board's scheduled hearing on the 1999 Appeal, the

Commission approved the 2000 Application, finding that it was the first of

the applications that conformed to the Kensington regulations.

4.) At the April 1.2, 2000, hearing on the 2000 Application, the Owner testified

that it was her intention to voluntarily dismiss the instant appeal upon

approval of the 2000 Application by the Commission, since it is her intention

to build the structure approved by the Commission on the Property.

5.) Although the actions on the 1997 application and the 2000 application should

be irrelevant to this appeal, they are not. That the Co-Applicant considers

there to be inextricably intertwined is made clear by his August 25, 2000,

submission which includes the April 5, 2000, Commission staff report on the

2000 Application, as well as the Commission's opinion approving the

application for the HAWP. The Commission has no objection to the

inclusion of materials from the 2000 Application action by the Commission

in the appeal from the 1999 Application for informational purposes only.

2
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However, the Commission would object to any consideration of a back door

appeal by the Co-Applicant and the Owner from the Commission's action on

the 2000 Application, since there was no timely appeal filed from the

decision on the 2000 Application, which is now a final administrative

decision.

6.) As late as August 25, 2000, the Owner was contending that she would

voluntarily dismiss this appeal after issuance of a debris removal permit by

the Town of Kensington. The Owner believed that the permit would be

issued by the Town on August 28, 2000.

7.) It appears that this Appeal is moot, and that the Board is being asked to

function in this matter not as a decisionmaker, but rather as an advisory

panel.

8.) The Owner and the Applicant have taken and continue to take action to build

the structure approved by the Commission at its April 12, 2000, session.

Through their continued efforts to obtain the required permits to construct the

dwelling approved by the Commission on April 12, 2000, it is clear that the

Owner and the Applicant have abandoned any intention to construct the home

they proposed constructing in the 1999 Application, the subject of the 1999

Appeal.

r In addition to obtaining the HAWP pursuant to the 2000 Application approval, the Co-Applicant has
obtained several other permits to build the single family dwelling approved by the Commission on the
property. Copies of the HAWP (Permit No. 212943, Tssued 5/2/2000, Expires 5/3/2000) and other permits
issued for construction of the dwelling unit approved pursuant to the 2000 Application are attached to this
Motion for the Board's convenience, and incorporated into this Motion.

3
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9.) The motivation for continuing to pursue an appeal on a proposal that they

have abandoned is unclear. The apparent intent is to have this use this Board

to vindicate a proposal that has twice been found rejected by the Commission

while pursuing the proposal that they submitted to the Commission which

was approved by the Commission. That use of the Board's time and

resources is both inappropriate and not permitted.2

10.) This appeal has been rendered moot by the Commission's approval of the

2000 Application for a HAWP to construct a single family dwelling unit on

the Property, and the pursuit of permits for construction by the Owner and the

Co-Applicant.

11.) No timely appeal was filed from the Commission's approval of the 2000

Application.

12.) The Owner and the Co-Applicant have evidenced their abandonment of the

prior appeal by their pursuit of permits to construct the single family

dwelling that they proposed in the 2000 Application,

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS, the Commission respectfully requests that

this Board grant the Commission's Motion to Dismiss the instant appeal.

2 The Owner and Co-Applicant are seeking to use the Board to render an advisory opinion. The opinion
that they are seeking is somewhat similar to the decisions made by courts in declaratory judgment actions,
except that courts can only decide actual cases and controversies. In this case, if there is no longer a need
to review the Commission's decision because the Owner and Co-Applicant have abandoned the proposal
that was the subject matter of the instant appeal, then there is no case or controversy, or any real decision to

be made by this Board.
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,RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
COUNTY ATTORNEY

Eileen T. Basaman
Assistant County Attorney
Executive Office Building
101 Monroe Street, 3rd floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(240) 777-6700
Attorneys for Respondent Historic
Preservation Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this day of September, 2000, copies of the

foregoing Motion of Respondent Montgomery County to Dismiss the Petition on Appeal

were mailed, First-class, postage prepaid to:

Jeanie Ahearn
3920 Baltimore Avenue
Kensington, MD 20895

Cary E. Hoobler, President
Ellison Corporation
10907 Jarboe Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20901
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